
 224/01F Lincoln Elementary School Modernization Project
Change Order No. 3

Prepared by: Facilities Services
Board Meeting Date: April 12, 2022

1 of 1

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $16,330,160.00
PERCENTAGE OF 
CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. 1 $19,561.00 0.12%

Change Order No. 2 $61,273.00 0.38%

Change Order No. 3 $243,826.00 1.49%   
$324,660.00 1.99%

New Contract Total $16,654,820.00

NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT REQUESTED BY

1
Costs to provide plumbing and site underground wet utilities to the new 
restroom building added to the project. $243,826.00 District

EMPYREAN PLUMBING, INC. - BP 19 $243,826.00

Grand Total $243,826.00

Total of Change Order Nos. 1 through 3


	224-01F Lincoln CO3

